Mentoring Teachers with a Critical friend:
Transforming Professional Development through
Visual Tools

Elisabeth Cato Betlem, Bachelor of Education (Art) Alexander Mackie College Advanced
Education; Master Art Education, University of New South Wales.

A portfolio submitted for the degree of Doctor of Education,
University of New England.

January 2014



Acknowledgements

I acknowledge the following people for their assistance and support during the period
of my enrolment: supervisors, mentors, family and friends.
Supervisors

To my supervisors Dr Margaret Brooks and Dr Nicole Green I am grateful for your
critical friendship that guided, supported and encouraged me throughout my journey as a
researcher. Our many stimulating discussions that motivated me and your timely feedback
that was always supportive and suggestive. Thank you for reigniting the artist in me. I also
acknowledge Dr Myung-Sook Auh for her guidance and energy during the research proposal
stage of my thesis.
Mentors

Thank you to the four mentors for their generous gift of time. I wish to acknowledge
their professional approach, reflexivity and commitment to develop their practice as teachers
and mentors.

Family and friends

To my husband Julian Lawson who believed in me, for your love, support and
encouragement throughout my journey. I owe my sister Jacomiene Betlem a huge thank you
for sharing with me her talent, professionalism and passion as a Film Editor. She brought to
life my vision for the digital animation. I really appreciate Richard Lawson who so
generously allowed me to use his music and Joanna Hughes-Hallett who typed all my
transcripts. Rosalind Bolitho for always being my mentor and my family: Jacqueline, David,

Pieter, Helena, Jacob and his family for their ongoing encouragement.

i



Abstract

In 2004 the New South Wales Institute of Teachers introduced accreditation for
beginning teachers that included a mentoring process. Recent feedback by the New South
Wales Government (2013) in their paper reporting on this mentoring initiative, revealed a
continued lack of professional development for mentors, as many who provided support
were not trained in their role.

My inquiry was designed to help address this gap. I engaged four teachers, who
mentored, in a participatory action research to develop and explore the implementation of a
contextualised professional development model. My role as a critical friend to the mentors
was also part of the inquiry. I worked with the mentors to assist them to critically reflect
upon and negotiate a new understanding of their practice as part of their identities in their
role as mentors.

Participatory action research engaged the mentors and myself in examining our own
knowledge and the interpretative categories we held about mentoring and critical friendship.
Through critical reflection we examined our understanding, skills and values. To organise
my inquiry I utilised a participatory action research reflective model inspired by Kemmis
and McTaggart (2005) and Kemmis (2009). A multi-method approach to data collection was
employed. There were three types: (1) Semi-structured interviews; (2) Video-tape recording
of our participatory action research sessions and (3) My Reflective Journal. I drew on Social
Cultural learning theory and Arts Based Research to describe, interpret and make meaning of
the mentors and my learning and identity development as a result of our experiences from
participatory action research.

Interwoven with the narrative text are numerous visual and verbal tools I generated in

order to assist the reflection and reflexivity of the mentors. The text is further supported by

il



images from my digital animation “Communities of Practice - A social theory of learning
developed by Etienne Wenger” and thus the dissertation is presented as a visual/verbal
portfolio.

The portfolio includes a Grab Bag of visual reflective tools for use in the field of
education by critical friends that professionally develop others or by mentors and/or teachers
to stimulate self reflection. The conclusion to my inquiry is a series of abstract images to
communicate my professional growth and learning as a result of my experiences from
working as a critical friend with the mentors. I end with a conceptualisation of the critical
friend who supported the professional growth and learning of mentors (beginning or
experienced teachers) while working in a participatory action research as contextualised
professional development. This conceptualisation provides a model for other researchers,

who professional develop mentors.

Key words: Critical friend, Mentor, Participatory Action Research, Professional

development, Visual tools, Self reflection, Arts based research.

v



Certification

I certify that the substance of this portfolio has not already been submitted for any degree and
is not currently being submitted for any other degree or qualification.

I certify that any help received in preparing this portfolio and all sources used have been
acknowledged in this portfolio.



Section

Title
Acknowledgements
Abstract
Certification

Table of Contents

Pediment — the roof

Table of contents

Linking paper Section 1

Part A

Part B

Stylobate - the base
Step 1 Section 2

Step 2 Section 3

Page No.

i
il
il

v

vi

Introduction 1
Rationale, purpose and question of my inquiry journey 1
The Greek Temple Model - my organisational tool 3
The Pediment - the roof 4
Stylobate - the base 7
Peristyle - the columns 8
Entablature - Frieze and Architrave 12
Navigating the report 12

Theoretical framework - digital animation (DVD inside front cover)

Viewing instructions 14
My personal set of events, meanings and experiences 15
My multi-membership 15
Entering unfamiliar territory 20
To send me on a new trajectory of learning 23

Embarking on my inquiry journey - Some early obstacles 24
Revised criteria for the participants of my inquiry journey 28

Review of Related Literature 29
Mentor and mentoring defined 31
Mentors’ perception of their role 32
Benefits of mentoring relationship 35
Challenges of mentoring relationship 36
Professional development models: researching

successful mentorship 39
Successful approaches of professional
development for mentors 41
Professional developers of mentors 43
Critical friends - an alternative 44
Summary 48

vi



Purpose of my inquiry
Research question

Step 3 Section 4 Participatory action research as a trajectory of learning
Participatory action research defined
Learning in participatory action research is social
Understanding is reified into objects
Participatory action research is a practice
Participatory action research as a method
My early conceptualisation of a critical friend

Peristyle - the columns
Column 1 Section 5 Method
Data Collection Method
Semi-structured Interviews
First Interview
Second Interview
Transformative changes of interview schedules
Video recording of Participatory Learning Teams
My Reflective Journal
Organisation of my journal
Procedure
Themes
Transformative changes of the Categories
Two stages of analysis
First stage analysis
First Interview
Second Interview
Video recording of Participatory Learning Team
My Reflective Journal
Identifying themes
Second stage analysis — comparative
Narrative style of writing

Capitols on Columns 2, 3 and 4 Introduction to sections 6, 7 and 8
The schools” Communities of Practice
Picasso Catholic High’s set of events
The Participatory Learning Team members
Matisse Catholic High’s set of events
The Participatory Learning Team members
Entering a new Community of Practice
Our Journey of participatory action research
Column 2 Section 6 Drawing, reflection and reflexivity

50
50

51
52
56
57
59
60
63

65
70
71
71
72
72
73
75
76
79
80
80
82
82
83
87

92
93
93
94

96
96
96
98
100
102
106
106
111

vii



Container of time 111

Rocks, Pebbles and Sand 123
Summary 129
Column 3 Section 7 Drawing metaphors, reflection and teacher identity 131
Pass the drawing 131
Entering a new community of practice 132
Joanna’s personal set of events 136
Julianne’s personal set of events 137
Drawing metaphors 141
Joanna’s metaphor 142
Julianne’s metaphor 145
Tackling the issues... on an inbound trajectory of
learning using participatory action research 149
Joanna’s learning 150
Julianne’s learning 155
Metaphor revisited 159
Joanna 159
Julianne 160
Summary 165

Column 4 Section 8§ Participatory Action Research as a form of contextualised

Professional Development 167
At the beginning 168
Working together 169
Giving all a voice 172
In the middle: An interview 175
Time to do 175
At the end 178

The transformative potential of participatory action research 180

Jacquie’s story of transformative change through doing 180
Joanna and Jacquie’s transformative change

through relate 186

Summary 190

Column 5 Section 9 Insights into the critical friend practice — Closing reflections
Artworks presented as PowerPoint™™ slide show
(DVD inside of back cover)
Viewing instructions 192

viii



Entablature - Frieze and Architrave

Frieze Section 10

Grab Bag introduced
Is attached to the back of the thesis in a plastic folder

Architrave Section 11

References

Appendices

T Iraoammgaw»

List of Tables
Tablel.

Table 2.
Table 3.

List of Figures
Figure 1.

Figure 2.

Figure 3.

Figure 4.

Figure 5.

Figure 6.
Figure 7.
Figure 8
Figure 9.

Script and Story board for digital animation
Original Interviews

Second Interview schedule - Picasso CH

First and second interview schedules - Matisse CH
Work Relationships - Data collection sheet
Julianne’s Email analysis

Joanna’ s Email analysis

Julianne’s Gap Analysis

Ethics Approval

Information letters and constent forms

Legend for “Figure 1. Adaption of a Classical Greek Temple
used as an organisational tool to structure my portfolio”

Examples of transformed questions

Phenomenological questions that guided my writing

Adaption of a Classical Greek Temple used as an organisational
tool to structure my portfolio.

Recommended order of reading my portfolio.

“We belong to many communities of practice” - image from

animation titled “Communities of Practice - A social theory of

learning developed by Etienne Wenger”.

“Moving from one community of practice to another”, image from
animation titled “Communities of Practice - A social theory of
learning developed by Etienne Wenger”.

“Entering a new community of practice from the periphery”,
image from animation titled “Communities of Practice - A

social theory of learning developed by Etienne Wenger”.

Broker connects communities of practice.

Action research cycle.

PAR aims to transform practice — reshaping.

Reified objects embody the learning process, image from

193

194

214
224
226
228
232
234
236
238
239
240

74
95

13

16

21

48
53
55

1X



Figure 10.
Figure 11.
Figure 12.

Figure 13.

Figure 14.
Figure 15.
Figure 16.

Figure 17.
Figure 18.
Figure 19.

Figure 20.
Figure 21.
Figure 22.

Figure 23.

Figure 24.
Figure 25.
Figure 26.
Figure 27.
Figure 28.
Figure 29.
Figure 30.
Figure 31.
Figure 32.
Figure 33

Figure 34.
Figure 35.
Figure 36.
Figure 37.
Figure 38.

Figure 39.

Figure 40.

animation titled “Communities of Practice - A social theory

of learning developed by Etienne Wenger”.
Combining Modes of Belonging — defined.
PAR is a reflective practice — reshaping.

PAR reflective model inspired by Kemmis & McTaggart, 2005;

Kemmis, 2009.

Self reflective cycle illustrating development of interview

schedules.

Video camera placement

Sample page from My Reflective Journal.

Self reflective cycle illustrating development of themes and
categories for anaylsis of data collected.

Journal pages with coloured coding.

Picasso CH - PLT members in school board room.

Issues, concerns and interests raised by mentors - Picasso
Catholic High.

Matisse CH - PLT members in school board room.

Matisse CH - PLT members in a classroom.

Issues, concerns and interests raised by mentors - Matisse
Catholic High.

“Entering a community of practice”, close-up image from
animation titled “A social theory of learning developed
by Etienne Wenger”.

“Reconnaissance” slide from “Presentation to teachers”.

“Plan” slide from “Presentation to teachers”.

“Acting” slide from “Presentation to teachers”.

“Observe” slide from “Presentation to teachers”.

“Reflect and Replan” from “Presentation to teachers”.

Sample of drawn containers.

Drawing done by Lindi.

Drawing done by Jacquie.

Visual representation of rocks, pebbles and sand metaphor.

Rocks, pebbles and sand data collection activity.

“Pass the drawing” done by Julianne, Joanna and Myself.

Entering a new community of practice - the school.

Modes of Belonging — defined.

Entering a new community of practice - the mentor team.

Joanna’s Light bulb metaphor drawing; annotated with
verbalised statements.

Joanna’s Swimming metaphor drawing; annotated with
verbalised statements.

Joanna’s Flower metaphor drawing; annotated with

verbalised statements.

58
61
62

66

73
76
78

81
94
98

101
103
104

105

106
107
108
109
109
110
112
114
115
123
125
133
134
136
140

143

145

146



Figure 41.

Figure 42.

Figure 43.
Figure 44.
Figure 45.

Figure 46.

Figure 47.
Figure 48.
Figure 49.
Figure 50.

Figure 51.
Figure 52.

Combining Engagement and Imagination results in a
reflective practice, still from animation titled
“Communities of Practice - A social theory of learning
developed by Etienne Wenger”.

PAR is a reflective practice — reshaping relate, the

mentors’ focus from Matisse CH.

Joanna’s PAR summary.

Julianne’s PAR summary.

Joanna’s reflective practice of learning from engaging in
her own PAR.

Julianne’s reflective practice of learning from engaging in
her own PAR.

Joanna’s identity as a teacher/ mentor.

Close-up of Julianne’s Flower metaphor image.

Joanna’s emerging identity as a full member of the practice.

PAR is a reflective practice — reshaping doing mentors focus
from Picasso CH

Jacquie’s path towards creating change - trajectory of learning.

Still from video recording of Julianne and Joanna taken
October 24, 2011.

148
150
151
152
154
158
161
163
164

181
185

187

xi





