# Mentoring Teachers with a Critical friend: Transforming Professional Development through Visual Tools

Elisabeth Cato Betlem, Bachelor of Education (Art) Alexander Mackie College Advanced Education; Master Art Education, University of New South Wales.

A portfolio submitted for the degree of Doctor of Education, University of New England.

January 2014

## Acknowledgements

I acknowledge the following people for their assistance and support during the period of my enrolment: supervisors, mentors, family and friends.

#### **Supervisors**

To my supervisors Dr Margaret Brooks and Dr Nicole Green I am grateful for your critical friendship that guided, supported and encouraged me throughout my journey as a researcher. Our many stimulating discussions that motivated me and your timely feedback that was always supportive and suggestive. Thank you for reigniting the artist in me. I also acknowledge Dr Myung-Sook Auh for her guidance and energy during the research proposal stage of my thesis.

#### **Mentors**

Thank you to the four mentors for their generous gift of time. I wish to acknowledge their professional approach, reflexivity and commitment to develop their practice as teachers and mentors.

#### Family and friends

To my husband Julian Lawson who believed in me, for your love, support and encouragement throughout my journey. I owe my sister Jacomiene Betlem a huge thank you for sharing with me her talent, professionalism and passion as a Film Editor. She brought to life my vision for the digital animation. I really appreciate Richard Lawson who so generously allowed me to use his music and Joanna Hughes-Hallett who typed all my transcripts. Rosalind Bolitho for always being my mentor and my family: Jacqueline, David, Pieter, Helena, Jacob and his family for their ongoing encouragement.

#### Abstract

In 2004 the New South Wales Institute of Teachers introduced accreditation for beginning teachers that included a mentoring process. Recent feedback by the New South Wales Government (2013) in their paper reporting on this mentoring initiative, revealed a continued lack of professional development for mentors, as many who provided support were not trained in their role.

My inquiry was designed to help address this gap. I engaged four teachers, who mentored, in a participatory action research to develop and explore the implementation of a contextualised professional development model. My role as a critical friend to the mentors was also part of the inquiry. I worked with the mentors to assist them to critically reflect upon and negotiate a new understanding of their practice as part of their identities in their role as mentors.

Participatory action research engaged the mentors and myself in examining our own knowledge and the interpretative categories we held about mentoring and critical friendship. Through critical reflection we examined our understanding, skills and values. To organise my inquiry I utilised a participatory action research reflective model inspired by Kemmis and McTaggart (2005) and Kemmis (2009). A multi-method approach to data collection was employed. There were three types: (1) Semi-structured interviews; (2) Video-tape recording of our participatory action research sessions and (3) My Reflective Journal. I drew on Social Cultural learning theory and Arts Based Research to describe, interpret and make meaning of the mentors and my learning and identity development as a result of our experiences from participatory action research.

Interwoven with the narrative text are numerous visual and verbal tools I generated in order to assist the reflection and reflexivity of the mentors. The text is further supported by

images from my digital animation "Communities of Practice - A social theory of learning developed by Etienne Wenger" and thus the dissertation is presented as a visual/verbal portfolio.

The portfolio includes a *Grab Bag* of visual reflective tools for use in the field of education by critical friends that professionally develop others or by mentors and/or teachers to stimulate self reflection. The conclusion to my inquiry is a series of abstract images to communicate my professional growth and learning as a result of my experiences from working as a critical friend with the mentors. I end with a conceptualisation of the critical friend who supported the professional growth and learning of mentors (beginning or experienced teachers) while working in a participatory action research as contextualised professional development. This conceptualisation provides a model for other researchers, who professional develop mentors.

Key words: Critical friend, Mentor, Participatory Action Research, Professional development, Visual tools, Self reflection, Arts based research.

#### Certification

I certify that the substance of this portfolio has not already been submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree or qualification.

I certify that any help received in preparing this portfolio and all sources used have been acknowledged in this portfolio.



### **Table of contents**

Section	Page	No.
Title		i
Acknowledgements		ii
Abstract		iii
Certification		v
Table of Contents		vi
Pediment – the roof		
Linking paper Section	on 1	
Part A	Introduction	1
	Rationale, purpose and question of my inquiry journey	1
	The Greek Temple Model - my organisational tool	3
	The Pediment - the roof	4
	Stylobate - the base	7
	Peristyle - the columns	8
	Entablature - Frieze and Architrave	12
	Navigating the report	12
Part B	Theoretical framework - digital animation (DVD inside front coverage)	er)
	Viewing instructions	14
Stylobate - the base		
Step 1 Section 2	My personal set of events, meanings and experiences	15
•	My multi-membership	15
	Entering unfamiliar territory	20
	To send me on a new trajectory of learning	23
	Embarking on my inquiry journey - Some early obstacles	24
	Revised criteria for the participants of my inquiry journey	28
Step 2 Section 3	Review of Related Literature	29
•	Mentor and mentoring defined	31
	Mentors' perception of their role	32
	Benefits of mentoring relationship	35
	Challenges of mentoring relationship	36
	Professional development models: researching	
	successful mentorship	39
	Successful approaches of professional	
	development for mentors	41
	Professional developers of mentors	43
	Critical friends - an alternative	44
	Summary	48

	Purpose of my inquiry	50
	Research question	50
Step 3 Section 4	Participatory action research as a trajectory of learning	51
-	Participatory action research defined	52
	Learning in participatory action research is social	56
	Understanding is reified into objects	57
	Participatory action research is a practice	59
	Participatory action research as a method	60
	My early conceptualisation of a critical friend	63
Peristyle - the colum	ıns	
Column 1 Section 5	Method	65
	Data Collection Method	70
	Semi-structured Interviews	71
	First Interview	71
	Second Interview	72
	Transformative changes of interview schedules	72
	Video recording of Participatory Learning Teams	73
	My Reflective Journal	75
	Organisation of my journal	76
	Procedure	79
	Themes	80
	Transformative changes of the Categories	80
	Two stages of analysis	82
	First stage analysis	82
	First Interview	83
	Second Interview	87
	Video recording of Participatory Learning Team	89
	My Reflective Journal	92
	Identifying themes	93
	Second stage analysis – comparative	93
	Narrative style of writing	94
Capitols on Columns	2, 3 and 4 Introduction to sections 6, 7 and 8	96
	The schools' Communities of Practice	96
	Picasso Catholic High's set of events	96
	The Participatory Learning Team members	98
	Matisse Catholic High's set of events	100
	The Participatory Learning Team members	102
	Entering a new Community of Practice	106
	Our Journey of participatory action research	106
Column 2 Section 6	Drawing, reflection and reflexivity	111

		Container of time	111
		Rocks, Pebbles and Sand	123
		Summary	129
Column 3 Sec	tion 7 I	Drawing metaphors, reflection and teacher identity	131
		Pass the drawing	131
		Entering a new community of practice	132
		Joanna's personal set of events	136
		Julianne's personal set of events	137
		Drawing metaphors	141
		Joanna's metaphor	142
		Julianne's metaphor	145
		Tackling the issues on an inbound trajectory of	
		learning using participatory action research	149
		Joanna's learning	150
		Julianne's learning	155
		Metaphor revisited	159
		Joanna	159
		Julianne	160
		Summary	165
Column 4 Sec	tion 8 F	Participatory Action Research as a form of contextualised	
	F	Professional Development	167
		At the beginning	168
		Working together	169
		Giving all a voice	172
		In the middle: An interview	175
		Time to do	175
		At the end	178
	]	The transformative potential of participatory action research	180
		Jacquie's story of transformative change through <i>doing</i> Joanna and Jacquie's transformative change	180
		through <i>relate</i>	186
	S	Summary	190
Column 5 Sec	tion 9 I	nsights into the critical friend practice – Closing reflections	
		Artworks presented as PowerPoint <sup>TM</sup> slide show	
	(	DVD inside of back cover)	
		Viewing instructions	192

Entablature -	Frieze and Architrave	
Frieze Sectio	<b>10</b> Grab Bag introduced	193
	Is attached to the back of the thesis in a plastic folder	
Architrave S	ection 11	
Refere	nces	194
Appen	dices	
	A Script and Story board for digital animation	214
	B Original Interviews	224
	C Second Interview schedule - Picasso CH	226
	D First and second interview schedules - Matisse CH	228
	E Work Relationships - Data collection sheet	232
	F Julianne's Email analysis	234
	G Joanna's Email analysis	236
	H Julianne's Gap Analysis	238
	I Ethics Approval	239
	J Information letters and constent forms	240
List of Tables		
Table	Legend for "Figure 1. Adaption of a Classical Greek Ten used as an organisational tool to structure my portfolio"	
Table	2. Examples of transformed questions	74
Table	Phenomenological questions that guided my writing	95
List of Figure	s	
Figure	1. Adaption of a Classical Greek Temple used as an organis tool to structure my portfolio.	ational
Figure	2. Recommended order of reading my portfolio.	13
Figure	3. "We belong to many communities of practice" - image franimation titled "Communities of Practice - A social theolearning developed by Etienne Wenger".	
Figure	4. "Moving from one community of practice to another", in animation titled "Communities of Practice - A social th learning developed by Etienne Wenger".	_
Figure	5. "Entering a new community of practice from the peripher image from animation titled "Communities of Practice social theory of learning developed by Etienne Wenger	- A
Figure		48
Figure	- ·	53
Figure	-	55
Figure	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

	animation titled "Communities of Practice - A social theory	
	of learning developed by Etienne Wenger".	58
Figure 10.	Combining Modes of Belonging – defined.	61
Figure 11.	PAR is a reflective practice – reshaping.	62
Figure 12.	PAR reflective model inspired by Kemmis & McTaggart, 2005;	
	Kemmis, 2009.	66
Figure 13.	Self reflective cycle illustrating development of interview	
	schedules.	73
Figure 14.	Video camera placement	76
Figure 15.	Sample page from My Reflective Journal.	78
Figure 16.	Self reflective cycle illustrating development of themes and	
	categories for analysis of data collected.	81
Figure 17.	Journal pages with coloured coding.	94
Figure 18.	Picasso CH - PLT members in school board room.	98
Figure 19.	Issues, concerns and interests raised by mentors - Picasso	
	Catholic High.	101
Figure 20.	Matisse CH - PLT members in school board room.	103
Figure 21.	Matisse CH - PLT members in a classroom.	104
Figure 22.	Issues, concerns and interests raised by mentors - Matisse	
	Catholic High.	105
Figure 23.	"Entering a community of practice", close-up image from	
	animation titled "A social theory of learning developed	
	by Etienne Wenger".	106
Figure 24.	"Reconnaissance" slide from "Presentation to teachers".	107
Figure 25.	"Plan" slide from "Presentation to teachers".	108
Figure 26.	"Acting" slide from "Presentation to teachers".	109
Figure 27.	"Observe" slide from "Presentation to teachers".	109
Figure 28.	"Reflect and Replan" from "Presentation to teachers".	110
Figure 29.	Sample of drawn containers.	112
Figure 30.	Drawing done by Lindi.	114
Figure 31.	Drawing done by Jacquie.	115
Figure 32.	Visual representation of rocks, pebbles and sand metaphor.	123
Figure 33	Rocks, pebbles and sand data collection activity.	125
Figure 34.	"Pass the drawing" done by Julianne, Joanna and Myself.	133
Figure 35.	Entering a new community of practice - the school.	134
Figure 36.	Modes of Belonging – defined.	136
Figure 37.	Entering a new community of practice - the mentor team.	140
Figure 38.	Joanna's Light bulb metaphor drawing; annotated with	
	verbalised statements.	143
Figure 39.	Joanna's Swimming metaphor drawing; annotated with	
	verbalised statements.	145
Figure 40.	Joanna's Flower metaphor drawing; annotated with	
	verbalised statements.	146

Figure 41.	Combining Engagement and Imagination results in a	
	reflective practice, still from animation titled	
	"Communities of Practice - A social theory of learning	
	developed by Etienne Wenger".	148
Figure 42.	PAR is a reflective practice – reshaping <i>relate</i> , the	
	mentors' focus from Matisse CH.	150
Figure 43.	Joanna's PAR summary.	151
Figure 44.	Julianne's PAR summary.	152
Figure 45.	Joanna's reflective practice of learning from engaging in	
	her own PAR.	154
Figure 46.	Julianne's reflective practice of learning from engaging in	
	her own PAR.	158
Figure 47.	Joanna's identity as a teacher/ mentor.	161
Figure 48.	Close-up of Julianne's Flower metaphor image.	163
Figure 49.	Joanna's emerging identity as a full member of the practice.	164
Figure 50.	PAR is a reflective practice – reshaping <i>doing</i> mentors focus	
	from Picasso CH	181
Figure 51.	Jacquie's path towards creating change - trajectory of learning.	185
Figure 52.	Still from video recording of Julianne and Joanna taken	
	October 24, 2011.	187